

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

| | |
|---|---|
| STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT | CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1306153 |
| INVESTIGATING OFFICER WOOLCOCK,A,14342 (748109) | DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 09-25-2021 2019 |
| NATURE OF INCIDENT THEFT OF VEHICLE PARTS | |
| LOCATION 2358 MCCARTNEY RD | |
| MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) JORDAN TWP (CLEARFIELD) | |

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

VICTIM: Melvin WISOR, 28, M, COALPORT, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

Four wrangler tires that were sitting on top of a trailer were stolen from the area of 2358 Mccartney Rd, Jordan Twp Clearfield County. Anyone with information is acted to contact PSP Clearfield.

PROPERTY:

STOLEN: 4 WRANGLER TIRES, Value \$400.00

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

| | | |
|---|--|--------------------------------|
| STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT | | CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1158158 |
| INVESTIGATING OFFICER MIHALKO,D,08246 (429009) | DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 08-25-2021 2300 - 08-26-2021 1200 | |
| NATURE OF INCIDENT CRIMINAL MISCHIEF \$1000+ | | |
| LOCATION 79 ROLLING STONE RD | | |
| MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) COOPER TWP (CLEARFIELD) | | |

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

ARRESTEE (includes runaway): Matthew TWOEY, 42, M, PHILIPSBURG, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

On 08/26/2021 the Arrestee damaged the motel room he had rented off the Kwik Fill Plaza Motel. The estimate of damages were \$1,317.50.

On 10/06/2021 PSP Clearfield filed Criminal Mischief charges against the Arrestee through District Court 46-3-03 Kylertown, Pa.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

| | |
|---|---|
| STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT | CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1343284 |
| INVESTIGATING OFFICER WOOLCOCK,A,14342 (748109) | DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 10-04-2021 1554 |
| NATURE OF INCIDENT CRIMINAL MISCHIEF \$1000+ | |
| LOCATION 141 HEMLOCK ST | |
| MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) WOODWARD TWP (CLEARFIELD) | |

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

VICTIM: Jacqueline DAWSON, 59, F, RAMEY, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

A sump pump and additional items were damaged in the area of 141 Hemlock St, Woodward Twp, Clearfield County. PSP Clearfield is asking anyone with information to contact the station.

PROPERTY:

DAMAGED: SUMP PUMP AND RELATED ITEMS,

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

| | | |
|---|---|---------------------------------------|
| STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT | | CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1342050 |
| INVESTIGATING OFFICER WOOLCOCK,A,14342 (748109) | DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 10-04-2021 1021 | |
| NATURE OF INCIDENT THEFT BY DECEPT ID THEFT | | |
| LOCATION 124 IRVIN ST | | |
| MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) IRVONA BORO (CLEARFIELD) | | |

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

VICTIM: Leslie NOEL, 65, F, IRVONA, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

Leslie NOEL was a victim of the unemployment scam. The investigation is on going.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

| | | |
|--|---|---------------------------------------|
| STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT | | CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1331231 |
| INVESTIGATING OFFICER SHIVE, T, 11095 (665262) | DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 10-01-2021 1242 | |
| NATURE OF INCIDENT THEFT/CRIME BY DECEPTION | | |
| LOCATION 174 ELIZABETH ST | | |
| MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) BECCARIA TWP (CLEARFIELD) | | |

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

VICTIM: Gary PANNEBAKER, 62, M, BECCARIA, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

A act of theft by deception occurred as the victim was scammed out of \$3320.00 from receiving fraudulent text messages and checks.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

| | | |
|---|---|---------------------------------------|
| STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT | | CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1124073 |
| INVESTIGATING OFFICER GORDON, M, 13702 (748948) | DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 08-18-2021 2356 | |
| NATURE OF INCIDENT DUI ON VIEW ALCOHOL | | |
| LOCATION WOODLAND BIGLER HWY | | |
| MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) BRADFORD TWP (CLEARFIELD) | | |

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

ARRESTEE (includes runaway): 21, F, CURWENSVILLE, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

PSP Clearfield is currently investigating the following incident:

On the above date and time PSP conducted a traffic stop for multiple summary violations. Upon further investigation the accused was suspected to be operating a vehicle under the influence of alcohol and subsequently arrested for suspicion of DUI.

Charges are pending toxicology results.

VEHICLES:

INVOLVED: 2015 CHEVROLET CRUZE

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

| | |
|---|---|
| STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT | CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1324851 |
| INVESTIGATING OFFICER GORDON,M,13702 (748948) | DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 09-30-2021 0341 |
| NATURE OF INCIDENT PUBLIC DRUNKENNESS | |
| LOCATION 847 DRANE HWY | |
| MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) DECATUR TWP (CLEARFIELD) | |

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

ARRESTEE (includes runaway): Benjamin RITCHIE, 41, M, OSCEOLA MILLS, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

PSP Clearfield is currently investigating the following incident:

On the above date and time PSP responded to a male laying in the middle of the road.

Upon further investigation the accused was found to be heavily intoxicated and creating a hazardous condition by laying in the road.

Criminal charges for disorderly conduct and public intoxication were filed through the local magistrates office.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

| | | |
|---|---|---------------------------------------|
| STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT | | CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1237260 |
| INVESTIGATING OFFICER WILSON,C,10854 (609246) | DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 09-07-2021 2200 | |
| NATURE OF INCIDENT ASLT BODILY INJURY NO WEAPON | | |
| LOCATION 25 LAUREL RUN RD | | |
| MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) PIKE TWP (CLEARFIELD) | | |

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

VICTIM: Michael STOKES, 54, M, CURWENSVILLE, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

At the above date and time, an alleged assault occurred.

The investigation is ongoing.



Pennsylvania Law Enforcement
Non-Traffic Citation - Public Information Release Report

Agency Information:

| | |
|---|---|
| Agency PA STATE POLICE - CLEARFIELD | Officer TPR WILSON, CHRISTOPHER |
|---|---|

Citation Information:

| | | | |
|---|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|----------------------|
| CAD/Case Number PA 2021-1340470 | Citation Number N0092060-3 | Offense Date 10/03/2021 | Time 22:00 |
| Location 908 MAIN ST APT BUILDING | | | |
| County CLEARFIELD | Twp-Boro-City COALPORT BORO | | |

Defendant Information:

| | | | |
|--|-------------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------|
| Defendant's First Name SHERI | Middle Name A | Last Name ROLLER | Suffix |
| Sex F | Def Age 46 | City PUNXSUTAWNEY | State PA |
| | | Zip Code 15767 | |

Victim Information:

| | | | |
|---------------------|-------------|-----------|--------|
| Victim's First Name | Middle Name | Last Name | Suffix |
| Sex | Victim Age | City | State |
| | | Zip Code | |

Violation Information:

| | | | |
|---|-----------------|------------------------|-------------------------|
| Charge DISORDERLY CONDUCT-UNREASONABLE NOISE | TITLE 18 | Section 5503 | Subsection A2 |
| Nature of Offense/Synopsis <p>The Defendant with intent to cause public inconvenience, annoyance or alarm or recklessly created a risk thereof, made unreasonable noise, used obscene language or made an obscene gesture or created a hazardous or physically offensive condition by an act or acts which served no legitimate purpose of said Defendant, in violation of Section 5503(a)(1)(2)(3) and (4) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972 18 Pa. C.S. 5503 (a)(1)(2)(3)&(4). TO WIT: The DEFENDANT did cause an annoyance to nearby people in nearby apartments by yelling loudly at another person in his apartment to the point that State Police were notified.</p> | | | |

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

| | |
|--|---|
| STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT | CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1330382 |
| INVESTIGATING OFFICER SHIVE, T, 11095 (665262) | DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 10-01-2021 0922 |
| NATURE OF INCIDENT THEFT BY DECEPT ID THEFT | |
| LOCATION 2662 EGYPT RD | |
| MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) BRADFORD TWP (CLEARFIELD) | |

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

VICTIM: Brandy GRAHAM, 38, F, WOODLAND, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

An act of identity theft occurred as unemployment benefits were applied for in the victims name without knowledge.

PROPERTY:

COUNTERFEITED/FORGED: IDENTITY Value \$0.00



Pennsylvania Law Enforcement
Non-Traffic Citation - Public Information Release Report

Agency Information:

| | |
|---|---|
| Agency PA STATE POLICE - CLEARFIELD | Officer TPR WILSON, CHRISTOPHER |
|---|---|

Citation Information:

| | | | |
|---|--------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|----------------------|
| CAD/Case Number PA 2021-1328990 | Citation Number N0091990-3 | Offense Date 09/30/2021 | Time 22:38 |
| Location 88 WALLACETON RD | | | |
| County CLEARFIELD | Twp-Boro-City MORRIS TWP | | |

Defendant Information:

| | | | |
|---|----------------------|-------------------------------|---|
| Defendant's First Name ROBERT | Middle Name | Last Name MCCAGHREN | Suffix |
| Sex M | Def Age 43 | City MORRISDALE | State PA Zip Code 16858 |

Victim Information:

| | | | |
|---------------------|-------------|-----------|----------------|
| Victim's First Name | Middle Name | Last Name | Suffix |
| Sex | Victim Age | City | State Zip Code |

Violation Information:

| | | | |
|--|-----------------|------------------------|-------------------------|
| Charge DISORDERLY CONDUCT-UNREASONABLE NOISE | TITLE 18 | Section 5503 | Subsection A2 |
|--|-----------------|------------------------|-------------------------|

Nature of Offense/Synopsis

The Defendant with intent to cause public inconvenience, annoyance or alarm or recklessly created a risk thereof, made unreasonable noise, used obscene language or made an obscene gesture or created a hazardous or physically offensive condition by an act or acts which served no legitimate purpose of said Defendant, in violation of Section 5503(a)(1)(2)(3) and (4) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972 18 Pa. C.S. 5503 (a)(1)(2)(3)&(4). TO WIT: The DEFENDANT did cause annoyance by playing music loud which caused annoyance to a nearby resident and said resident called the State Police.



Pennsylvania Law Enforcement

Non-Traffic Citation - Public Information Release Report

Agency Information:

| | |
|---|---|
| Agency PA STATE POLICE - CLEARFIELD | Officer TPR WILSON, CHRISTOPHER |
|---|---|

Citation Information:

| | | | |
|---|--------------------------------------|---|----------------------|
| CAD/Case Number PA 2021-1324764 | Citation Number N0091989-2 | Offense Date 09/30/2021 | Time 01:58 |
| Location 1027 HILL ST APT C | | | |
| County CLEARFIELD | | Twp-Boro-City CHESTER HILL BORO | |

Defendant Information:

| | | | | | |
|--|----------------------|----------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------------|
| Defendant's First Name BRIAN | | Middle Name L | Last Name CHRONISTER | | Suffix |
| Sex M | Def Age 39 | City PHILIPSBURG | | State PA | Zip Code 16866 |

Violation Information:

| | | | |
|---|----------|------------------------|-------------------------|
| Charge HARASSMENT/ACTS TO ANNOY | TITLE 18 | Section 2709 | Subsection A3 |
|---|----------|------------------------|-------------------------|

Nature of Offense/Synopsis

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT, with intent to harass, annoy or alarm another person, namely . . ., did engage in a course of conduct or repeatedly committed acts, namely REPEATEDLY YELLING AT THE VICTIM THAT HE WAS GOING TO HIT CHOKE THE VICTIM, which did alarm or seriously annoy such other person and which served no legitimate purpose, in violation of Section 2709(a)(3) of the PA Crimes Code.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

| | |
|---|---|
| STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT | CAD/CASE NO. PA 2021-1210144 |
| INVESTIGATING OFFICER WOOLCOCK,A,14342 (748109) | DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 09-04-2021 2017 |
| NATURE OF INCIDENT DUI ON VIEW DRUGS | |
| LOCATION BLOOMINGTON AVENUE EXT / HAINES RD | |
| MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) PIKE TWP (CLEARFIELD) | |

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

ARRESTEE (includes runaway): Kathryn COWDER, 21, F, BIGLER, PA

ARRESTEE (includes runaway): Scott WILT, 41, M, CURWENSVILLE, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

On 09/04/21 Kathryn COWDER was found operating a motor vehicle while under the influence of a controlled substance. Charges are pending blood results.

VEHICLES:

INVOLVED: 2002 DODGE CHRYSLER GROUP, LLC NAME CHANGE TO FCA US, LLC
2015 DAKOTA



Pennsylvania Law Enforcement
Crash - Public Information Release Report

Crash Involves:

- DUI Fatality Hit and Run Commercial Vehicle State Police Vehicle Local Police Vehicle
 Other Work Zone ATV Snowmobile Commonwealth Vehicle Local Gov Vehicle

Agency Information:

| | |
|---|---------------------------------------|
| AGENCY PA STATE POLICE - CLEARFIELD | INVESTIGATOR CUMMINGS, ADAM |
|---|---------------------------------------|

Summary Information:

| | | |
|---|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| CAD/CASE NUMBER PA 2021-1313971 | CRASH DATE 09/27/2021 | CRASH TIME 16:31 hrs. |
| COUNTY CLEARFIELD | MUNICIPALITY MORRIS TWP | |
| ROUTE # T000 | SEGMENT # | STREET HARDSCRABBLE |
| | | STREET ENDING ROAD |
| LOCATION HARDSCRABBLE RD NORTH OF LOWES HILL RD | | |

People Involved:

| | | | | | | | |
|---|-------------------------|---|---|----------------------------|---|------------------|--------------------|
| UNIT # 001 | PERSON DRIVER | FIRST NAME STEVEN | MI J | LAST NAME KELLEY | SUFFIX | AGE 41 | Gender M |
| CITY PHILIPSBURG | | | | STATE PA | SAFETY EQUIPMENT MOTORCYCLE HELMET USED | | |
| EMS TRANSPORT TRANSPORTED | | INJURY SEVERITY POSSIBLE INJURY | | | | | |
| EMS AGENCY MOSHANNON VALLEY EMS | | | MEDICAL FACILITY UPMC ALTOONA | | | | |

Vehicles Involved:

| | | | |
|-----------------------------|--|---------------------------------|----------------------------|
| UNIT # 001 | YEAR 1986 | VEHICLE MAKE KAWASAKI | MODEL VULCAN 750 |
| DRIVER CHARGED? Y | PRIMARY VIOLATION 4107B2 UNLAWFUL ACTIVITIES | | |

Crash Synopsis:

This crash occurred as Unit 01 was traveling southbound on Hardscrabble, north of Lowes Hill Road, Morris Township, Clearfield County, PA. Operator 01 lost control of the motorcycle and proceeded to lay the motorcycle on its side. Unit 01 continued south on Hardscrabble Road a short distance before coming to final rest. Operator 01 was taken via ambulance from the scene to be flown via helicopter to UPMC Altoona for treatment of possible injuries.